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@)

KEY MESSAGES
This week there were 645 new arrivals, the most recorded since
the first week of November and 26 exits at the Baidoa
checkpoints. The upsurge in the numbers of new arrivals this
week was due to the recurrent fighting in Abal village, Bakool
region.

All of the new entries cited either Insecurity (58%), lack of
access to health (30%) and food (12%) as the key driving factors
for displacement into the IDP sites in Baidoa.

As reported in this week, 58% of those entering came from the
districts of Hudur, 25% from Baidoa, 9% from Qansax Dheere
and 8% from Dinsor District. They were heading to the IDP sites
of Doolow (38%), Gel gel oonley (31%) or Jera Madshek (31%) in
Baidoa.

The 26 exits reported this week were from Dutse IDP site
(100%) and were all leaving due to misunderstanding with the
IDP leader. They were all returning to Baidoa District and they
do not intend to return back to the IDP sites.

Entries and Exits at Baidoa MTT Checkpoints

H Entries Exits

1686

1719

1800

1600

1400

1200

1000
800

600
400
200

-200
-400
-600 o = >
—_ o Q o =]
-800 3 2—616mu‘h o 2 s s—s
€ £ N - = = 0 2 o un B B N © 9 ¢ c
1000=:=.3=::®§,"==-o.ﬂ-ww.*5°°.>°°°ugggmgm
) S NmSagwmos TN S UVWY o 0 589 @0 ©w 82 ©;mo 0 9 o o g -
o = N2 N D2 N NI NT NN AN A NO g N M NS NANO o
1200 e e MY R O T E o 0 o ! AN MmO R 4 0N S & 7 !N o N
h & o N A 4 & M N 9 NN ® 4 N N O o N N 3+ N ® =+ N N 1 oo




METHODOLOGY

Movement Trend Tracking (MTT) is a movement
monitoring exercise that tracks people who are
moving in or out of sites on a semi-permanent or
permanent basis. MTT aims to gauge the pulse of
movements in and out of sites in Baidoa.

MTT figures should not be considered official
updates to the population figures of the sites.
Rather, the data represents the intentions of IDPs
and points towards general trends in their
movements.

In Baidoa, IOM enumerators are positioned at the
3 main checkpoints in and out of town (shown on
the map on the right) from 6:30am until 5:30pm, 7
days a week.

From these checkpoints, the teams identify people
who are moving in or out of Baidoa with luggage.
Interviews are done with the individual or the
head of household.

MTT aims to complement existing information management products on displacements and movements in Baidoa, by
providing site level specific data on population movements on a regular basis, to assist agencies operating in sites and
settlements with key information on: demographics of movement, area of origin, area of return/onward movement,
reasons for movement and movement trends over time.

I0M MTT enumerators identify new arrivals passing through the Baidoa checkpoints with luggage, and conduct interviews with
the heads of household. Photo credit IOM.
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GENERAL DEMOGRAPHICS

Entry verses Exit
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Entry: Age/Sex
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Entry: Female vs Male
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LOCATION

Aden Yabaal
Afgooye
Afmadow
Baardheere
Badhaadhe
Baidoa

Baki

Balcad
Bandarbayla
Baraawe
Belet Weyne
Belet Xaawo
Berbera

Cabudwaag
Cadaado
Cadale
Caluula
Caynabo
Ceel Afweyn
Ceel Barde
Ceel Buur
Ceel Dheer
Ceel Waaq
Ceerigaabo
Dhuusamarreeb
Diinsoor
Doolow

Eyl
Gaalkacyo
Galdogob
Garbahaarey
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0% South Mudug

0% Togdheer

0% Wogooyi Galbeed
0% Not indicated

Lower Shabelle
0% Middle Juba
0% Middle Shebelle

Region
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Entry:County of origin
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REASONS FOR ENTRY AND EXIT
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Entry: Sub-county of Sub-county of #
nLocation

Dadaab 0
ljara 0 ljara
Fafi, o Fafi,
Balambala, o Balambala,
Garissa Town 0 Garissa Town
Hulugho ) Hulugho
Wajir East 0 Wajir East
Wajir West 0 Wajir West
Wajir North 0 Wajir North
Wajir South 0 Wajir South
Eldas o Eldas
Tarbaj 0 Tarbaj
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household

VULNERABILITY FOR ENTRY AND EXIT

£ o € <
f. & £ =

5 . 3 o9 =5
8z % - 23 2
EZ 5 8§ £, %2 Iz
% 3° S 5 $~ £3 &3
8 £ - o 3 2 Zz2
g s 2 & @ =T &£
5 b H &

household

Serious,

Unaccompani
ed child
Malnourished
single parent
Pregnant
Breastfeeding
Mentally
disabled
Physically
disabled

District of origin in Baidoa

WanlaWeyn
Sheikh

AdenYabaal

Madiini
Hebeedow

Ooflow.

Goofgaduud Shabeelow
Buulo Xaawo

Dolondoole
Xakarka
Berdaale




Garowe 0 0% Garowe 0 0%
Gebiley 0 0% ‘Gebiley 0 0% ™ Garissa ™ Wajir * Mandera WGarissa WWajir  @Mandera
Hargeysa 0 0% Hargeysa 0 0%
Hobyo 0 0% Hobyo o 0%
Iskushuban 0 0% lskushuban 0 0%
Jalalagsi 0 0% Jalalagsi 0 0%
Jamaame [] 0% Jamaame 0 0%
Jariiban 0 0% Jariiban 0 0%
s 0 0% gt 0 0%
Jowhar 0 0% Jowhar 0 0%
Kismaayo 0 0% ‘Kismaayo 0 0%
Kurtunwaarey 0 0% Kurtunwaarey 0 0%
Laas Caanood 0 0% laasCaanood 0 0%
Laasqoray. 0 0% ‘laasqoray 0 0%
Lughaye 0 0% lughave o 0%
uug 0 0% lwg 0 0%
Owdweyne 0 0% ‘Owdweyne 0 0% Ethiopia [ pi 0
Qandala 0 0% ‘Qandala [ 0% Kenya 0 Kenya 0
Qansax Dheere 10 9% 'QansaxDheere 0 0% iz 116 Somalia 3
Qardho 0 0% ‘Qardho 0 0% [ Yemen 0
Qoryooley 0 0% ‘Qoryooley 0 0% 0 Others (]
Rab Dhuure 0 0% ‘RabDhuure 0 0%
Sablaale [ 0% ‘sablaale 0 0% Entry: Country of origin Exit: Is family coming back?
sakow o 0% Ssakow o 0%
Sheikh 0 0% Sheikh o 0% .
Tateex 0 0% Talee 0 o% o mona atthiopia
Tayeeglow 0 0% Tayeeglow 0 0%  Kenya " Kenya
Waaiid 0 0% Waajid 0 0% = somalia omalia
Wanla Weyn 0 0% ‘WanlaWeyn 0 0% = Yemen o bemen
Xarardheere 0 0% Xarardheere 0 0%  Others
udun 0 0% Xudun o 0%
Xudur 67 58% Xudur 0 0%
Zeylac 0 0% Zeyle 0 0%
Not indicated 0 0% ‘Notindicated 0 0%
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Intended Destination Settlements in Baidoa
Settlemnent Entry; Exit Entry
% # 80% 120%
Berdaale 0% ‘Berdaale 0
o jmaa o Buojma 0 o
0%
Holwadaag 0% Holwadasg ) o so%
Horseed 16 14% ‘Horseed 0 0%
a0 0%
Isha o 0% dsha o 0%
Salaamey 0 0% ‘Salaamey 0 0% o 40%
Towfiig 80 69% Towfiq 0 0% 20% o
Wadsiir 20 7% Wedair 3 100% 1% [ .
Not indicated 0% ‘Notindicated 0 0% 0% 0%
Intended Destination Sites
Settlemnent kY EXIE
# % # % Entry: how long is family staying
Abag Haluul 0 0% AbagHaluul 0 0% 1to3 11 1to3 0
Abal 0 0% Abal 0 0% 4t06 34 4to6 0
Aboodeyow IDP o 0% AboodeyowIDP 0 0% More than 6 71 More than 6 3
Aboore o 0% Aboore o 0%
Adable Gunre IDP 0 0% AdableGunreIDP 0 0% Entry: How long is family staying? Exit: Is family coming back?
Adc 11DP 0 0% Adc1lDP 0 0%
Adc 4 1DP 0 0% Adc4aloP 0 0% 0%
i : P o
o
Ade3)
Aga Aw Dheerow IDP o 0% ‘AgaAw Dheerow IDP 0 0% wato6 Cates
Al Furgaan 0 0% AlFurgaan 0 0% More than 6
Al Maxbuub 0 0% AlMaxbuub o 0% 100%
Ala Suge 0 0% Aasuge o 0%
Albarak 0 0% Abarask 0 0%
Affurqaan 0 0% Afurgaan 0 0%
Al Baadi 0 0% AliBaadi 0 0% ) ; . . .
JUA— o o Aowwarmie o0 o - et ey sty I the nfanded pint
Aliyow Murayo IDP 0 0% Aliyow MurayolDP 0 0% Destination period of stay
Aljazira 2 0 0% Aljazira2 0 0%
Ala Aamin ) 0% AllaAamin o 0% "1t03
Alla Aamin Adc IDP 0 0% AllaAaminAdcIDP 0 0% 1to3 3 “ato6
Alla Magan 1DP 0 0% AllaMaganiDP 0 0% 4to6 0 More than 6
Alla Qabe IDP 0 0% AllaQabelop o 0% More than 6 0
Alla Tuuk IDP 0 0% AllaTuukiDP 0 0%
Allaweyn 1DP 0 0% AllaweyniDP 0 0%
Alow Sahal 0 0% Alowsahal 0 0%
Amiin Robow 0 0% Amiin Robow 0 0% Last Place of Displacement
Asharow Jawhari IDP 0 0% ‘Asharow JawhariIDP 0 0%
[pe—" 0 0%  AwalBawaseP 0 o% T
Aws 0 0% 0 0% # % # %
Ay Kilaban 0 0% [ 0% 0 #DIV/0!  Borama = 0 #DIV/0!
Baagey Horgoylow 0 0% BaageyHorgoylow 0 0% 0 #DIV/O!  Baki 0 #DIV/0!
Baana IDP 0 0% BaamalDP 0 0% 0 #DIV/0O!  Lughaye O #DIV/0!
Baanow 0 0% Baanow 0 0% 0 #DIV/O!  Zeylac O #DIV/0!
Baarow IDP 0 0% BaarowiDP 0 0% 0 #DIV/0!  Hargeysa 0 #DIV/0!
Badbaado 0P 0 0% BadbaadolDP 0 0% o #DIV/O!  Berbera 0 #DIV/0!
Bakal Labow 0 0% Bakallabow 0 0% 0 #DIV/0!  Gebiley = ©O #DIV/0!
Bakaley 0 0% Bakaley 0 0% 0 #DIV/0!  Burco O #DIV/0!
Bakol1 IDP 0 0% BakolllDP 0 0% 0 #DIV/0!  Buuhoodl 0 #DIV/0!
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Bakol7 IDP
Balarbash
Balbale

8an Ideed

8an sadiiq
Banbusul IDP
Bancade
Bangadeed 1DP
Barakaley
Barariye

Bararyo IDP
Barhanoy IDP
Baruubka 2 Camp
Barwaaqo IDP
Bay And Bakool
Bay Gaduud IDP
Beladul Amiin

8ilin Goof Yarow
Birale Bay IDP
Boholgalajo 10P
Boodaan

Boofis IDP
Boorame

Bule Baraka IDP
Bulo Garas2 IDP
Bulo Isaq 1P
Bulo Jimco IDP
Bureyle

Burfule 2 1DP
Burfule IDP
Busley IDP

Buul Fulaay IDP
Buula Jadiid
Buulafukayle 2 IDP
Buulo Duuf IDP
Buulo Nuri2 IDP
Buur Ayle

Buur Cadeey
buur hilada
Buur iyo Shabelow
Buure Manaas IDP
Buure Manas IDP
Buurhakabo IDP
Caanoole IDP
Calmaraayle(2)
Cashogabo 110P
Ceel Bay 2

Ceel Bay One
Ceel Boon Id
Cusboole

Daale 11DP
Daale Wayn IDP
Daaudow IDP
Dabeelow IDP
Dahabo 0P
Dalandoole

Dan Iyo Doon
Danbalin 10P
Darmaan 1
Daryeel IDP
Daryelshewka
Deg Alle IDP
Dhalool

Dhuray IDP
Dhuur iyo qalan 2
Dhuxujeyda IDP
Doboolow
Doodaale IDP
Doodaay IDP
Doolandoole1 1DP
Doolow
Doorawera

Dooy IDP
Dowgaab 1DP
Doygab
Dubigaas IDP
Duceysane
Dugsiilow

Dulmi Diid Camp.
Duste IDP
Edikiyaal IDP
Eedtiyaal 2
Elbaayl

Eleve Janayo 1
Eleven Janayol IDP
Faanoole

Fatxu Raxmaan
Gaadidka
Gaalooge Bay
Galgalweyn 1DP
Galool Fuuj
Galoole IDP
Garas Goof
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Bakol7 IDP
Balarbash
Balbale

Ban Ideed

Ban sadiiq
Banbusul IDP
Bancade
Bangadeed IDP
Barakaley
Barariye
Bararyo IDP
Barhanoy IDP.
Baruubka 2 Camp.
Barwaago IDP
Bay And Bakool
Bay Gaduud IDP
Beladul Amiin

Bilan Abees
Bilin Goof Yarow
Birale Bay IDP
Boholgalajo IDP
Boodaan

Boofis IDP
Boorame

Bule Baraka IDP
Bulo Garas2 IDP
Bulolsaq IDP
Bulo Jimeo IDP
Bureyle
Burfule 2 1DP
Burfule1 IDP
Busley IDP

Buul Fulaay IDP
Buula Jadiid
Buulafukayle 2 1DP
Buulo Duuf IDP
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Buur Ayle

Buur Cadeey
buur hilada
Buur iyo Shabelow
Buure Manaas IDP
Buure Manas IDP
Buurhakabo IDP
Caancole IDP.
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Ceel Bay One
Ceel Boon Id
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Daale 1 IDP
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Daaudow IDP
Dabeelow IDP
Dahabo IDP
Dalandoole

Dan Iyo Doon
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Darmaan1
Daryeel IDP
Daryelshewka
Deg Alle IDP
Dhalool

Dhuray IDP
Dhuur iyo qalan 2
Dhuxujeyda IDP
Doboolow
Doodaale IDP
Doodaay IDP
Doolandoole1 IDP
Doolow
Doorawera
Dooy IDP.
Dowgaab IDP
Doygab
Dubigaas IDP
Duceysane
Dugsiilow

Dulmi Diid Camp
Duste IDP
Edikiyaal IDP
Eedtiyaal 2
Elbaay1

Eleve Janayo 1
Eleven Janayol IDP
Faanoole
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Galool Fuuj
Galoole IDP
Garas Goof
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100%.

Owdweyne
Sheikh
Caynabo

Laas Caanood
Taleex

Xudun

Ceel Afweyn
Ceerigaabo

Doolow
Belet Xaawo
Baardheere
Ceel Waaq
Garbahaarey

sakow
Badhaadhe
Jamaame
Baidoa

Buur Hakaba
Diinsoor
Qansax Dheere
Ceel Barde
Rab Dhuure
Tayeeglow
Waaijid

Xudur
Afmadow
Afgooye
Baraawe
Kurtunwaarey
Marka
Qoryooley
Sablaale
Wanla Weyn
Belet Weyne
8ulo Burto
Balcad
Jowhar

Aden Yabaal
Cadale
Bandarbayla
Bossaso
Caluula
Iskushuban
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#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

Owdweyn
Sheikh
Caynabo
Laas Caan
Taleex
Xudun
Ceel Afwe.
Ceerigaab
Laasqora
Cabudwaa
Cadaado
Ceel Buur
Ceel Dhee
Dhuusama
Doolow
Belet Xaaw
Baardhee
Ceel Waaq
Garbahaa

Badhaadh
Jamaame
Baidoa
Buur Haka
Diinsoor
QansaxD
Ceel Bard
Rab Dhuu
Tayeeglow
Waajid
Xudur
Afmadow
Afgooye
Baraawe
Kurtunwa

BeletWey
Bulo Burto
Balcad
Jowhar
Aden Yaba
Cadale
Bandarba
Bossaso
Caluula
Iskushuba
Qandala
Qardho
Gaalkacy
Galdogob
Hobyo
Jariiban
Xarardhee
Burtinle
£yl
Garowe
Jalalagsi
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Garasyool
Geero Fuur

Gel Gel Oonley.

Ger Gar IDP

Goof Gaduud Buurey
Goofmareer IDP
Goorsane 2
Gumurow IDP

Guud Iyo Gumaaloow
Haafato

Hagarka Madigeri
Hakaba IDP
Halibay

Haliimey

Haluul iyo Hargan
Harar Iyo Mandow

Jawaarey IDP
Jeelow

Jera Madshek
Jiidow IDP.

Jinaay IDP

Jinay 3

Jubada Dhexe
Kaalimay
Kaalmodoon IDP
Kalow 1DP

Kam Yaroow 10P
Kasab 110P

Kasab 2

Kerow Mirgan IDP
Koban Dher
Kobandheer
Kormari

Kormari (2)

Kulan Yare

Kulimye Kaabay IDP
Kulmive

Kulmiye Kaabey 1DP
Labatin Jirow Lafoole
0P

Lawiiley 1P
Liibaan1 1DP
Liimaal 1DP

Mataalmin
Meceney

Midnimo IDP

Mik Dhegole 1DP
Min Afaafle

Moge Iyo Aarow IDP
Mogor Imaayoow (DP
Mool Madwiin
Moor iyo Manyo-2
Moora Gaabey
Mooro Bus

Mooro Hagar2 IDP
Mubarak Yarey
Mursal IDP

Nasiib IDP
Nasrulaah 1DP
Neebsoy IDP

Obo Asharow IDP
Oohiye

Oomane IDP
Owshini

Qaboobe 0P
Qamarey

Qansax Dheere
Qodqod

Qomarey

Rabay Gaduuda
Rabdhuure

Rajo IDP

Raydab Qandhooli 1D
Reydaab Kuuley

0
0
16
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
16
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0




Reydab quandole 0 0 0%
Reydabale 0 0 0%
Roobdayi 0 0 0%
Sabraa Ayaa Sad Leh 0 0 0%
Salaamay 110P 0 0 0%
Salaamay 2 1DP 0 0 0%
Samaan Jecel 0 0 0%
Sarmaan 0 0 0%
Sarmaan Dher IDP 0 0 0%
Sarmaan Weyn 0 0 0%
Shabeele Mori Warab 0 0 0%
Shabeelow 0 0 0%
Shabelow Bay 1DP 0 0 0%
Shariif Gacmey Ldp 0 0 0%
Shiimi Tijeglow 1DP 0 0 0%
siigadhere 0 0 0%
Suge Iyo Saynalow IDP 0 0 0%
Suurjid 1DP 0 0 0%
Suurween 0 0 0%
Tabarak 0 0 0%
Tahariib Diid 1DP 0 0 0%
Tahliil 0 0 0%
Tawakal 0 0 0%
Tawakal 2 0 0 0%
‘Tawakal Dinsoor-3 0 0 0%
‘Tawakal Gurban IDP 0 0 0%
Tawakal2 IDP 0 0 0%
Tawakal3 IDP 0 0 0%
Tigow 0 0 0%
Tooretoorow 0 0 0%
Towfiiq1 1P 0 0 0%
Towfiq Bulonuriyo 1DP 0 0 0%
‘Towfiq Bulu Nuri 0 0 0%
‘Towfiq Bulu Nuuri 0 0 0%
Towsi Hagr 0 0 0%
Turyow 0P 0 0 0%
Ufurow 0 0 0%
Unkamal 0 0 0%
Uusley1 IDP 0 0 0%
Uusley2 IDP 0 0 0%
Waaberi(2) 0 0 0%
Waadey Raame 0 0 0%
Waamo 0 0 0%
Wadadajir3 10P 0 0 0%
ji 0 0 0%

0 0 0%

Wadaijird 10P 0 0 0%
Wajeer 4 10P 0 0 0%
Walac 0 0 0%
Walag 2 0 0 0%
Wardheer 0 0 0%
Wardiinle 0 0 0%
Wariiri 0 0 0%
Wasan 0 0 0%
Xaafata 2 0 0 0%
Xaafate IDP 0 0 0%
Xaq Roon DP 0 0 0%
Xassan Mumin 0 0 0%
Xayaado Weyn IDP 0 0 0%
Yaa Rabi IDP 0 0 0%
Yaakoman 0 0 0%
Yaaq 3 IDP 0 0 0%
Yaglaha 0 0 0%
Yagte Too 0 0 0%
0 0 0%

Yoow Koyow




